
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 September 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 5 October 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Heydon 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Brossard, Dudley and Mrs Hamilton 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 5 October 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 6 July 2016. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee. 
 

 

6. Amendment to Relocation Policy   

 The Committee is asked to agree the changes to the relocation policy, 
which is attached as Appendix A. 
 

9 - 22 

7. Code of Practice on English Language Requirement for Public 
Sector Workers  

 

 The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

23 - 26 



 

 

8. Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies   

 The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

27 - 28 

9. Monitoring the Council's Workforce 2015/16   

 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and endorse 
and agree  the strategy. 
 

29 - 46 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
6 JULY 2016 
7.30  - 8.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 May 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

4. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee updated Members on the meeting of the Local 
Joint Committee held earlier in the day at which the two reports forming the 
Employment Committee agenda had been discussed.  The Union side had expressed 
thanks for being included in the consultation process but recognised that the 
proposed redundancies were necessary. 

5. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 10 May 
2016. 

6. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 7 and 8 which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 
12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual.. 

7. Revenue Budget 2016/17 - Employment Implications of Service Changes taken 
to Public Consultation  

The Committee considered a report dealing with additional staffing implications 
arising from the revised financial position for 2016/17.  These arose from the need to 

5

Agenda Item 3



make savings to meet the £2.4m budget gap identified following the budget 
settlement announcement.   
 
The budget proposals had focussed, as far as possible, on making savings and 
efficiencies in areas which would have the least direct impact on residents.  However, 
for these services there would be an impact on residents and a twelve week public 
consultation exercise had commenced on 24 February running until 17 May 2016.  
No representations had been made during the period.  An equalities impact 
assessment had also been carried out.  The savings proposals had been agreed by 
the Executive on 14 June 2016. 
 
The savings proposed redundancies in two areas: 
 
a)  Youth Services – a saving of £75k from the Youth Service included the 

deletion of 12 part-time youth worker posts (1.88 FTE) meaning that Centres 
would be open for less time.  Of the 12 posts, four were vacant and two of the 
remaining eight had been offered redeployment opportunities.  The impact 
was therefore six posts redundant (0.73 FTEs) or, if the redeployment trial 
was unsuccessful, eight posts redun
[...]
.  

6



 
2 Authority be delegated to the Director of Children, Young People and 

Learning, in consultation with the Chairman, to agree that the post-
holders are declared redundant in accordance with the terms set out in 
that Exempt Appendix with the costs being met from the Structural 
Changes Fund subject to any appeals, any redeployment opportunities 
offered to those affected, and the Council approving the 
recommendations  from the Executive on 13 July. 

 
3 The Director of Children, Young People and Learning actively pursues 

discussions with relevant Town and Parish Councils, in order to 
seek agreement to maintain the Youth Service, before a final decision 
is made. 

8. Proposed Redundancies - Education Library Service  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to the redundancy of ten posts 
arising from the closure of the Education Library Service. 
 
The Education Library Service was a joint service established in 1998 by Bracknell 
Forest, Reading, Slough and West Berkshire Councils and the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead for which Bracknell Forest was the host Authority.  The 
service was funded by schools and due to pressures on school budgets, income from 
sales had reduced consistently since 2010.  Since that time the service had been 
maintained by reducing expenditure on staffing and stock and meeting the deficit by 
drawing down on reserves built up in previous years. 
 
Future income projections had shown that the service was not sustainable and the 
agreement of the five Local Authorities to closure with effect from 31 August 2016 
had been obtained.  The staff concerned had been fully consulted over the proposals 
and, as a result of discussions between the partner authorities, one postholder had 
been redeployed (in Bracknell Forest) leaving nine posts to be made redundant.  The 
total cost of the redundancies set out in the report exceeds £300k, of which the 
Bracknell Forest share (23.5%) is almost £72k.  This would be met from the Council’s 
Contingency Fund. 
 
The Committee considered an Exempt Appendix containing schedule of the posts 
affected, including details of the postholders, redundancy payments, total cost, BFC 
cost and pay back period for each. 
 
The Committee received answers to a number of questions from which the following 
points arose: 
 

 About half of Bracknell Schools currently used the service, although there was 
a lower take up in most of the other areas. 

 Schools were being encouraged to exchange their supply of books so that 
their stock was as up to date as possible by the time the Service closed.  The 
central stock was expected to reduce to around 12,000 books by the end of 
August, which would need to be stored until they could be disposed of. 

 Discussions were in hand with the Borough Library Service to explore how 
Bracknell Schools could be supported in the future. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

7



1 The postholders, identified in the Exempt Appendix A be declared redundant 
with effect from 31 August 2016 following the decision of the Executive 
Member for Children, Young People & Learning to close the Education Library 
Service.  

 
2 Authority be delegated to the Director of Children, Young People and 

Learning, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and Chief 
Officer: HR to retain two of three posts identified in Exempt Appendix A until 
31 October 2016, to finalise the stock disposal and other arrangements post 
closure. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

8



Unrestricted 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 _________________________________________________________________________  

AMENDMENT TO RELOCATION POLICY 
(Director of Corporate Services - HR) 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To modernise and update the existing relocation policy to reflect the need for the 

policy to be more flexible to support staff who need to access the policy in order to 
take up their duties. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To agree the changes 
[...]
o  clauses on repayment on leaving. 

 
 (b) the employee must live more than 40 miles (by the most direct route) 

from his/her place of work and it must be considered necessary by the 
Council to move house in order to take up an appointment.  
Employees who live within a 40 mile radius who believe they are not 
within a reasonable daily commuting distance (perhaps because of 
the total travelling time or the difficulty of the route) can approach the 
Chief Officer: HR for guidance on their eligibility.  References to the 
40 mile limit throughout this policy and associated documentation 
should be read in conjunction with this paragraph. 

  
 (c) the employee must move  to within a 15 mile radius of their place of 

work (by the most direct route). 

 
 (d) in order to qualify for all parts of the scheme the employee must be a 

current owner-occupier.  Parts of the scheme will be made available to 
employees required to live in tied accommodation and those moving 
from rented accommodation. 

 
 (e) the employee or their partner should not be receiving relocation 

assistance from another source. 
 
 (f) the employee will normally be expected to move house within one 

year of taking up their appointment.  However, the Director or Chief 

14



 

Relocation & Mortgage Schemes Page 2 
October 2016 
 

Executive has special discretion to agree in advance that an extended 
period of up to two years may be applicable in appropriate cases. 

 
 (g) the property the employee is selling and their new home must be the 

main residence; the scheme cannot be used to purchase a second 
property. 

 
 (h) There may be occasions when the employee’s family home is outside 

the 40 mile radius, and they need to be living within 50 miles of 
Bracknell in order to take up the appointment, but it is not immediately 
possible to relocate the rest of the family.  The individual may 
therefore need to rent accommodation in Bracknell for an extended 
period that can be used during 
[...]


BASIS OF MORTGAGE SUBSIDY FIGURES 

 
The allowance paid is based on the difference in cost between the repayments for a 
typical modern semi-detached property in the Outer Metropolitan Area, in which 
Bracknell is located, and other regions of the country. 
 

Regional House Prices 

 
These are taken from the Index of House Prices published by the Nationwide 
Building Society. 
 

Mortgage Interest 

 
The rate of mortgage interest is that charged by the Council for house purchase 
loans under the Housing Act 1985. 

20



 

Relocation & Mortgage Schemes Page 8 
October 2016 
 

 

Review of Allowances 

 
Allowances are reviewed twice a year on 1 February and 1 August.  They are 
adjusted in the light of prevailing house prices and interest rates as follows: 
 
(a) employees who have been accepted into the scheme and are receiving an 

allowance have the amount adjusted according to current interest rates. 
 
(b) employees who have not yet purchased a house have the amount adjusted 

according to both prevailing house prices and interest rates.  They will be 
sent an updated map indicating the new allowances that apply for each area. 

 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 _________________________________________________________________________  

CODE OF PRACTICE ON ENGLISH LANGUAGE REQUIREMENT FOR 
PUBLIC SECTOR WORKERS 

(Director of Corporate Services - HR) 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Government has published a draft Code of Practice which covers a requirement 

for customer-facing workers to be fluent in spoken English.  It is anticipated that the 
Code of Practice will be finalised in October.  The Code of Practice is being 
described as intended to support public sector organisations to meet the duty, which 
was part of the Immigration Act 2016, with “minimal burden”.  Corporate HR will make 
minor changes necessary to employment policies and will communicate changes to 
recruit
[...]
  Where no existing standard for fluency 
already exists we could adopt CFR B1 Standard but this will need to be reviewed and 
agreed by HR on a case by case base depending upon the role.  It is suggested that 
the standard be reviewed when a job description or person specification is being 
revised or reviewed before being used for a recruitment exercise, rather than 
amending and reissuing existing job descriptions for all customer facing staff. 

 
3.6 Fluency can be tested as simply as, by looking at their ability to answer interview 

questions in English. No special test is required by the code, although it could be 
included if it was felt necessary.  (Accents, dialects, ethnic origins, nationality etc are 
not the consideration here and every applicant to a customer facing job should be 
treated equally in establishing if they can communicate in spoken English to a level 
required for the job.  Nobody should be excluded from consideration for an interview, 
for example, due to untested assumptions about whether they might be fluent in 
spoken English because of their background.) 

 
3.7 Changes which the code says the employer may consider (ie they are not 

compulsory) include: 

 Making clear in advertisements and job descriptions the necessary standard of 
spoken English 

 Ensuring existing recruitment practices include assessing fluency, and 
communicating this to people who are involved in interviewing 

 Providing clear guidance on how to assess candidates against clear language 
criteria in the job description/person specification 

 Ensure recruitment processes do not contravene Equality legislation, and treat all 
candidates equally in the recruitment process. 

 
3.8 The recruitment policy and procedures are contained in three documents, each of 

which requires a small amendment.  The section on “Attracting Applicants” will be 
amended to reflect the changed requirements for person specifications for customer 
facing roles, as will a specific guidance note on person specifications; the section on 
“Planning and Selecting for Interview” will include advice in a section on use of tests 
in interviews; and the final section on “Interviewing Applicants and Making an Offer” 
will be amended to include how to ask appropriate questions at interview to assess 
language fluency, and to advise manager to include their assessment in the interview 
notes.   

 
3.9 Advice evidence and training will be issued to all managers as appropriate about the 

Code, and what they need to do in practical terms to apply it fairly including 
assessing fluency and to avoid unfair discrimination. 
 

3.10 HR will develop a communication to existing staff to raise awareness of the new 
requirement. 

 
3.11 In the rare case that it should come to light that an employee in a customer facing 

role does not meet the standards for spoken English for the role, the Code says the 
employer should consider retraining; redeployment; or changing the role to involve 
less communication with the public. This will dealt with in accordance with existing 
Council and HR policies and practices.   

24



Unrestricted 

 
4 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
4.1 Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 Borough Solicitor 

 
4.2 Section 77 of the Immigration Act 2016 requires the Council to ensure that each 

person who works for it in a customer-facing role speaks fluent English.   The Act 
defines a person who works in a customer-facing role as someone who, as a regular 
and intrinsic part of their role, is required to speak to members of the public in 
English. It applies to Employees, Apprentices and workers but does not extend to 
workers employed directly by a private or voluntary sector provider of a public 
service, 

 
In determining how to comply with this duty a public authority must have regard to the 
Code of Practice.    The Council must operate an adequate procedure for enabling 
complaints to be made to the Council about breaches of this duty and for the 
consideration of such complaints. 
 
According to the Act , a person speaks fluent English if the person has a command of 
spoken English which is sufficient to enable the effective performance of the person's 
role. 

 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
4.3 For an employee in a customer facing role who uses sign language, the fluency duty 

can be met by providing a sign language interpreter who speaks English to the 
necessary standard of fluency for that role. 

 
4.4 Advice will be given to recruiting managers on how to avoid unfair discriminatory 

impact.   
 

Strategic Risk Management 
 
4.5 Considered throughout the report. 
 

Background Papers 
Draft Code of Practice and Finalised Code of Practice once published. 
 
Contact for further information 
Nikki Gibbons, Chief Officer: HR 
nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

25

mailto:nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 OCTOBER 2016 

  
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT ON RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 
(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Council produces an annual report to outline its current policy on severance 
issues and explain any potential for change, to show the capital costs and savings on 
early retirements/redundancies and to report on ill health retirements.  The Council 
has been doing this since 1999 so, in line with established practice, this report 
summarises the Council’s performance during the last financial year i.e. 1/4/15 to 
31/3/16. 

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

PENSION CHANGES  
 
2.1 Previous reports to the Employment Committee described the changes to the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from April 2014 which are now firmly in place. 
 
 A report in October 2015 provided information on the Government’s proposal to 

introduce a £95,000 cap on exit payments and introduce recovery provisions if 
employees return to employment after being in receipt of exit payments.  
 
A separate report at this Committee also explains further potential changes which are 
being considered.  The Committee will receive further information on the proposals 
when they are confirmed. 

 
 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ILL HEALTH RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 
 
2.2 The following information captures statistics from the last year (2015/2016) and 

compares them to previous periods. 
 
 The numbers of Ill Health Retirements and Redundancies over the age of 55 over the 

last 3 years are as follows:   
 

 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 

Ill Health 5 5 5 

Redundancy 
(Over 55 with 

access to 
pension) 

11 3 8 

Total 16 8 13 

  
 The Employment Committee has received a detailed report on the business case to 

enact each of the redundancies & early retirements (including the savings accrued) 
and approved accordingly. 

27

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted 
 

 
2.3 Ill Health Retirements 
 
 The total number of employees leaving as the result of ill health retirements (IHR),   
 including schools, has remained the same in 2015/2016, and still remains at a low   
 level because of two key factors: 
 

 early intervention and robust management by Occupational Health. 

 the process to obtain retirement on medical grounds has become very stringent  
 
2.4 Redundancies (over the age of 55) 
 
 The number of those employees over 55 made redundant, who had access to their 

pension, increased in 2015/16 compared to the previous year. This reflects a year 
where the number of restructures increased as a result of budget reductions. 

 
3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 No adverse equalities impact as the current policy on discretions is constructed on a 

fair and equitable basis and applies to all employees.  The policy has been the 
subject of an Equalities Impact Assessment.  Each restructure is also subject to an 
Equalities Screening process which has no identified any adverse impact. 

 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

4.1 Identified in the individual reports to the Employment Committee where 
recommendations on redundancies / early retirements are made. 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Nikki Gibbons 01344 352062 
nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

28

mailto:nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
5 OCTOBER 2016 

 

 
MONITORING THE COUNCIL’S WORKFORCE – 2015/16 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION/PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Council has a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate 

unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of this 
legal duty is to report annually on it’s workforce composition.  The Council has 
an action plan to deliver on its equality objectives and has already twice met 
the ‘Achieving’ level of the Equality Framework for Local Government. There 
are 3 levels of achievement within the framework ‘Developing’, ‘Achieving’ and 
‘Excellent’. Maintaining the ‘Achieving’ level helps the Council manage its 
reputation as a Council that ensures fair treatment and access to services.  It 
also helps it to monitor its progress, recognise areas of strength and identify 
areas for improvement. The Council intends to apply for assessment at the 
Excellent Level in 2017.  Understanding the workforce and how it relates to the 
community it serves is an important part of ensuring that the Council identifies 
and removes any potential barriers to employment for all sections of the 
community.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report  and endorse and agree  
the strategy as set out. 
 

3. THE COMMUNITY BACKGROUND 

3.1 It is important to work towards a situation where the Council’s workforce 
broadly reflects the make up of its local community to ensure that appropriate 
services are provided to all citizens.  The demographic make u
[...]
nell Forest Supplement 
was increased for the lower paid workers, a lot of whom work in care which is 
predominantly a female career.   

 
5.4 Below is a summary table showing the results of all KPIs compared to last 

year along with some explanatory comments on each one. 
 

No of PI Description of PI 
Outturn 
14/15 

Outturn 
15/16 

Target 
15/16 Comments 

 
Status 

LO66 
The percentage of top 5% 
of earners that are women 45.6% 50% 45% 

 Exceeded   
target 

 
Positive 

LO67 

The percentage of top 5% 
of earners from an ethnic 
minority 1.56% 4.84% 4.50% 

Exceeded 
target 

 
Positive 

LO68 

Top 5% of earners that are 
disabled 3.11% 3.22% 5.00% 

No change to 
this and  the 
actual number 
of disabled 
people in this 
group remains 
at 2. 

 
No change 

LO70 

The percentage of local 
authority employees who 
claim they meet the DDA 
definition 1.96% 1.87% 3.50% 

The no of staff 
who declared 
a disability has 
gone up from 
69 to 71.  Total 
No of 
Employees 
who declared 
their status 
went up by 
approx. 280.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change  

LO71 

The percentage of local 
authority employees from 
ethnic minority 
communities 4.19% 5.76% 6% 

 The no of 
BME 
employees 
has  increased 
significantly 
since last year. 

 
Positive 

33



Unrestricted 

LO72 

Gender Pay Gap inc 
Bracknell Forest 
Supplement 19.7% 18.1% 18.00% 

A narrowing of 
this pay gap is 
a positive step 
forward.  

 
Positive 

LO73 Average number of “off the 
job”  training days per 
employee 2.9 2.8 2.5 

 Exceeded the 
target 

 
No change 

LO74 

Average amount spent on 
training per employee £352 £325 £330 

 Training 
spend was 
below the 
target as more 
cost effective 
delivery 
options are 
being used 
such as e-
learning 

 
No change 

L130 

Percentage staff turnover 
inc schools 13.41% 14.33% 13.50% 

No of leavers 
has gone up 
from 531 to 
569.  Numbers 
up in both 
schools and 
non schools 

 
Negative 

L131 
Percentage staff leaving 
within one year o
[...]
l-forest.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	6 Amendment to Relocation Policy
	Relocation-and-Mortgage-Subsidy-Scheme 2016

	7 Code of Practice on English Language Requirement for Public Sector Workers
	8 Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies
	9 Monitoring the Council's Workforce 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 OCTOBER 2016 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ms Miller and Heydon. 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

10. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

11. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

12. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman of the Local Joint Committee reported that the meeting of the 
Committee earlier in the day had gone well. He stated that the trade unions had 
made the following comments: 
 

 Trade union representatives had noted that the Relocation Policy was not 
open to all staff. 

 Trade union representatives expressed their appreciation for the way in which 
information had been shared with them around the Transformation work.  

 
It was agreed that the minutes of the last two Local Joint Committee meetings be 
added to the agenda of the next Employment Committee meeting. 

13. Amendment to Relocation Policy  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that a number of minor changes were 
being proposed to the Council’s Relocation Policy to modernise it. The focus of the 
Policy would be posts that were difficult to recruit to.  
 
The Policy now recognised that all applicants may not be in a position to relocate 
when they accept a post, they may wish to rent a small flat locally to avoid uprooting 
their family. The Policy now recognised this and allowed the individual to lodge in the 
local area. 
 



The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this Policy had not been utilised 
heavily in previous years, for example in 2014/15 £14,000 was utilised. Recent 
experience of nationwide recruitment exercises reflected that the recruitment process 
would not have been successful if this policy was not in place. 
 
Members felt that the first paragraph under eligibility on page 14 was confusing. The 
Chief Officer: Human Resources stated that officers were keen to reflect that there 
were no grade barriers and that the policy was open to all posts but subject to the 
post qualifying for assistance.  
 
Members queried why (h) on page 15 referred to both a 40 mile radius and 50 mile 
radius. The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this had been in the 
current policy and had not been revised. She agreed to look into this. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Chief Officer reported that once an employee 
had received £8k under this policy, they could not claim anymore relocation costs. 
Some Members expressed concern that after claiming £8k in relocation costs, an 
employee could then sell their home and legitimately claim the Council’s Mortgage 
Subsidy Scheme. 
 
The Chief Officer stated that an employee making a claim for relocation costs would 
be required to sign a form to state that they were not permitted to apply for the 
Council’s Mortgage Subsidy Scheme. She stated that this part of the policy needed 
some clarity, as if an employee’s circumstances changed within the first year and 
they decided to sell their home, it may be possible for the employee to claim 
Mortgage Subsidy from the Council.  
 
The Chairman proposed that this item be deferred and brought back to the next 
meeting of the Committee, with clarification of the points raised above by Members to 
ensure there was no ambiguity. . 

14. Code of Practice on English Language Requirement for Public Sector Workers  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Government had published a 
draft Code of Practice which covered a requirement for customer facing workers to be 
fluent in spoken English. It was anticipated that the Code of Practice would be 
finalised in October 2016. The Code of Practice was intended to support public sector 
organisations to meet the duty, which was part of the Immigration Act 2016, with 
minimal burden. 

 
The Chief Officer reported that existing policies and procedures would need to be 
revised to meet this requirement. 
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer reported that there was no 
prescribed standard for fluency in English, there would need to be a judgement call 
made by managers who were recruiting. The Code would only apply to customer 
facing staff and it was important that it was not discriminatory. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that there was a requirement within most person 
specifications that employees can communicate effectively with the public. This 
requirement would need to be met by any new employees. With respect to existing 
employees, no issues had been identified. 
 
The Committee noted the information report. 



15. Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this was an annual information 
report that outlined current policy on severance issues and explained any potential for 
change. The report also detailed the capital costs and savings on early 
retirements/redundancies and reported on ill health retirements. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that ill health retirements had remained the same as last 
year; this reflected the rigorous work of the Council’s Occupational Health Team. 
Redundancy figures were anticipated to be higher next year as a result of current 
budget pressures. 
 
The Committee noted the information report.  

16. Monitoring the Council's Workforce 2015/16  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Council had a legal duty to 
publish their workforce composition, with the intention of advancing equality of 
opportunity, eliminating unlawful discrimination and to promote good relations 
between people. If discriminatory practices were identified, these would be 
investigated. 

 
The Committee was asked to note the report and endorse and agree the strategy set 
out in the report which would seek to ensure that the workforce was representative of 
the population it was serving. 
 
The Committee stated that it was confusing to include fixed term contracts within the 
figures for the percentage of staff leaving within one year of starting (L131). The Chief 
Officer reported that as this was a Key Performance Indicator (KPI) that would be 
used to make comparisons with other local authorities and therefore it could not be 
altered but that in future years a qualitative explanation be included to clarify this.  
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer reported that there was a need to 
identify and understand why the rates of ethnic minority staff leaving was typically 
higher. This was one of the reasons it was important to ensure that all staff were 
undertaking exit interviews. 
 
The Committee stated that it was key that exit interviews were being carried out and 
being done properly. Paperwork needed to be incorporated into an automated system 
where both the manager and employee could record their comments.  
 
The Chief Officer reported that the way in which exit interviews were being carried out 
was being considered. There was an opportunity with the new HR system to improve 
the response rate, particularly for those with a difficult relationship with their manager. 
A  near 100% response rate should be achieved by including exit interviews within 
the leavers checklist and using the new HR system. The new system for 
starters/leavers should be up and running by April 2017. 
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Officer stated that if a pattern began to 
emerge from exit interviews that there were issues relating to a manager, this would 
be investigated. 
 
The Chairman stated that this was a monitoring report which reflected the position of 
the Council. It was important to not lose sight of the fact that the best candidate 
should be recruited, regardless of age, sex or ethnicity. 
 



RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the report and endorsed and 
agreed the strategy as set out in the report. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


